
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
28 February 2025 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 
to be held at the Guildhall on Thursday 6th March 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Any member of the public 
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so by 12 noon the day 
before the meeting either by email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The 
Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 6JX. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Councillor J Peggs 
Mayor of Saltash 2024-2025 
 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

R Bickford 
J Brady 
R Bullock (Vice-Chairman) 
J Foster 
M Griffiths 
S Lennox-Boyd 

J Dent 
S Gillies 
S Martin 
L Mortimore 
J Peggs (Chairman) 
P Samuels 

S Miller 
B Samuels 
D Yates 
B Stoyel 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 

of the meeting for consideration. 
 

4.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting with 
Parishioners of Saltash held on 7 March 2024 as a true and correct record.  
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5.   Chairman's Annual Report.  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6.   Annual Crime Figures.  (Page 19) 
 

7.   Cornwall Council Annual Report.  (Pages 20 - 22) 
 

8.   Reports from organisations:   
 

 a.   Age Concern, Saltash.  (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 b.   Community Enterprises PL12;  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 c.   Livewire;  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

 d.   The Mabbot Trust;  (Page 29) 
 

 e.   Saltash Chamber of Commerce;  (Page 30) 
 

 f.   Saltash Environment Action;  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 g.   Saltash Heritage;  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 h.   Saltash Neighbourhood Plan;   
 

 i.   Saltash Regatta Committee;  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 j.   Saltash May Fair Committee;  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

 k.   Tamar Valley National Landscape;   
 

 l.   The Core Youth Project;  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 m.   Saltash Youth Council;   

 
 n.   Saltash Youth Network;  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 o.   Safer Saltash;  (Pages 49 - 51) 

 
 p.   Town Team;  (Page 52) 

 
 q.   Surfers Against Sewage;  (Pages 53 - 68) 

 
 r.   Saltash Bowls Club;  (Page 69) 

 
 s.   Saltash Foodbank;  (Pages 70 - 72) 

 
 t.   Saltash Repair Cafe;  (Page 73) 

 
 u.   Saltash Rotary Club;  (Page 74) 

 
 v.   Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;  (Page 75) 

 
 w.   Saltash Healthcare Action Group;  (Page 76) 

 
 x.   Friends of Churchtown Farm Reserve  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
9.   Questions from the public.   

 
10.   To note the date of the next Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 

to be held on 5 March 2026 at 6:30p.m.   
 

Page 3



17 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held at the 
Guildhall on Thursday 7th March 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford (Chairman), R Bullock, J Foster, 

J Dent, S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Martin, S Miller, S Lennox-
Boyd, J Peggs (Vice-Chairman), P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Press, M Worth (Cornwall Councillor). 
 
APOLOGIES: B Samuels and D Yates. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/23/24 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/23/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

3/23/24 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
TOWN MEETING WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH HELD ON 
2ND MARCH 2023 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
The minutes from the previous Annual Town Meeting with the 
Parishioners of Saltash were not circulated or available within the public 
reports pack.  
 
Therefore, it was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by 
Councillor Peggs and RESOLVED to defer the minutes of the Annual 
Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held on 2nd March 2023 to 
the Full Council meeting to be held on Thursday 4th April 2024. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



18 

4/23/24 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

5/23/24 ANNUAL CRIME FIGURES. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

6/23/24 CORNWALL COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth advised Members that all the hyperlinks 
provided in the Cornwall Council Annual Report, circulated and 
contained within the reports pack, were dynamic links. 
 
These links provide up to date Cornwall Council information and are 
scheduled to be updated throughout the following year 2024-2025. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

7/23/24 REPORTS FROM ORGANISATIONS: 
 
The Deputy Chairman thanked all the organisations for their submission 
of reports for Members to receive. 
 
Members agreed and wished to congratulate and thank all the 
organisations for their continued hard work within the community of 
Saltash. 
 
The Chairman referred to Members for questions.  
 
The Chairman requested the following reports be taken en bloc. 
 
a. Age UK;   
 
b. Community Enterprises PL12;   
 
c. Livewire; 
 
d. The Mabbot Trust; 
 
e. Saltash Area Road Safety Committee;   
 
f. Saltash Chamber of Commerce;  
 
g. Saltash Environmental Action;  
 
h. Saltash Gateway Community Network Area;   

Page 5



19 

 
i. Saltash Heritage; 
 
j. Saltash Neighbourhood Plan; 
 
k. Saltash Regatta Committee;   
 
l. Saltash May Fair Committee;   
 
m. Tamar Valley AONB;   
 
n. Visit Tamar Valley;   
 
o. The Core Youth Project;   
 
p. Saltash Youth Network;   
 
q. Safer Saltash;   
 
r. Town Team;   
 
s. Surfers Against Sewage;   
 
t. Saltash Bowls Club;   
 
u. Pysanka Craft Club;   
 
v. Saltash Foodbank;   
 
w. Saltash Rotary Club;   
 
x. Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;   
 
y. Saltash Healthcare Action Group.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
Councillor Foster arrived and joined the meeting. 
 
 

8/23/24 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



20 

9/23/24 TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 
WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH TO BE HELD ON 6TH MARCH 
2025 AT 6:30P.M. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the date of the next Annual Town Meeting 
with Parishioners of Saltash to be held on 6th March 2025 at 6:30p.m. 
 
 

 Rising at: 6.38 pm 
 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 7



SALTASH
TOWN
COUNCIL
Konsel An Dre Essa

Annual Report 2024-2025

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



A cheerful welcome 
from the Mayor of Saltash

It has been an incredible honour to serve as your Mayor this year, and I would like to take this 
opportunity to reflect on the wonderful experiences and events I’ve been able to be a part of.

This year, Fore Street has seen exciting progress, including the opening of the new Banking Hub 
and the upcoming Saltash Markets in March, both of which boost our town’s economy and spirit. 
Looking ahead, the greening of Fore Street will add beauty and sustainability, while the trial of 
CCTV will enhance security and help maintain our welcoming environment.

I’ve had the privilege of supporting local charities like Saltash Community Kitchen and Saltash 
Youth Network, and I led the D-Day 80 commemoration while looking forward to representing 
Saltash at VE Day 80. 

Other hi
[...]
d MP’s. Securing the route to future Open Road Tolling, RPI to 

remove unpredictable Toll Revisions and Cheaper Tolls for Locals  

Page 20

https://democracy.cornwall.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5833


 

Information Classification: PUBLIC 

• Vice Chairman & Cornwall Councillor Representative on the Devon & Cornwall 

Police & Crime Panel 

 

• Executive Member of the Tamar Valley National Landscape (replaces the 

AONB) 

Working closely with our farming community for the project delivery of Farming In 

Protected Landscapes FIPL. 

Securing the new Electric Ferry for Calstock and future routes down the River Tamar.  

• Mount Edgcumbe Joint Committee 

• Cornwall Council Representative on the Peninsular Strategic Transport Board 

Devising 2025 – 2050 Strategic Plans. Ensuring Saltash Station Platform 

Improvements included in the Plymouth Metro. Inclusion of Tamar Crossings and 

Improvements to A38. 

 

• Chairman - Landulph Parish Council 

• Councillor Advocate of Devon & Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner 

• Safer38 

 

End of Report. 

 

Page 21



Report to the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash 

 

SALTASH AND DISTRICT AGE CONCERN 

Minutes of the ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 2024 

Held at Burraton Community Centre 

On Thursday 10" October 2024 at 2pm 

 

l. Chairman, Mr Adrian Shergold extended a warm welcome and thanked 

everyone for their attendance to our Annual General Meeting. 

 

2. Apologies were received on behalf of Mrs Jill Prout Age Concern Treasurer 

and Ms Yvonne Hope The Red Bus Treasurer who were both very poorly with 

the virus. Our Chairman wished them both a speedy recovery. 

 
3. Owing to a problem with the Secretary's Laptop, There are no minutes of the 

Annual General Meeting held on 26th January 2023. 

4. Chairman's Remarks. Mr Shergold said we had held a successful year and 

everything was running very well. All our events and bus trips were well 

supported. We are keeping to our mission which is to 
[...]
ypewritten text
End of report


	Agenda
	4 To receive and approve the minutes of the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held on 7 March 2024 as a true and correct record.
	5 Chairman's Annual Report.
	6 Annual Crime Figures.
	7 Cornwall Council Annual Report.
	8a Age Concern, Saltash.
	8b Community Enterprises PL12;
	8c Livewire;
	8d The Mabbot Trust;
	8e Saltash Chamber of Commerce;
	8f Saltash Environment Action;
	8g Saltash Heritage;
	8i Saltash Regatta Committee;
	8j Saltash May Fair Committee;
	8l The Core Youth Project;
	8n Saltash Youth Network;
	8o Safer Saltash;
	8p Town Team;
	8q Surfers Against Sewage;
	8r Saltash Bowls Club;
	8s Saltash Foodbank;
	8t Saltash Repair Cafe;
	8u Saltash Rotary Club;
	8v Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion;
	8w Saltash Healthcare Action Group;
	8x Friends of Churchtown Farm Reserve

	Button 1: 




Minutes of the meeting


21 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Annual Town Meeting with Parishioners of 
Saltash held at the Guildhall on Thursday 6th March 2025 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, R Bullock (Vice-Chairman), J Dent, 

S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Miller, L Mortimore, S Lennox-Boyd, 
J Peggs (Chairman), B Samuels, P Samuels and B Stoyel. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: 1 Member of the Public, M Worth (Cornwall Councillor), 

D Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk) 
 
APOLOGIES: S Martin and D Yates. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
1/24/25 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

2/24/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

3/24/25 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL 
TOWN MEETING WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH HELD ON 7 
MARCH 2024 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Annual Town Council 
Meeting with Parishioners of Saltash held on 7 March 2024 as a true 
and correct record. 
 
 

4/24/25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNUAL REPORT. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their support throughout the year, 



22 

emphasising the great honour and privilege of being elected as a Town 
Council Member, let alone serving as Chairman / Mayor.  
 
The Chairman acknowledged the individual and collective 
responsibilities that come with the role, highlighting the importance of 
upholding and promoting the highest standards of conduct and public 
service. 
 
The Chairman extended thanks to both experienced and new Members 
for their valuable ideas, as well as to all Town Council employees for 
their dedication and support.  
 
The Chairman also recognised the Town Council’s efforts in working 
within its business plan and achieving key goals outlined in the annual 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

5/24/25 ANNUAL CRIME FIGURES. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

6/24/25 CORNWALL COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT. 
 
Cornwall Councillor Worth, in attendance at this evening’s meeting, 
provided a brief overview of the report, highlighting the links included 
within the circulated report pack as they contain live public information. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

7/24/25 REPORTS FROM ORGANISATIONS: 
 
Members thanked all organisations for their submission of reports for 
members to receive.  
 
Members discussed the outstanding and impactful work being carried 
out within the Saltash community, expressing their gratitude to all 
volunteers and community members for their dedication in making 
Saltash a supportive and thriving place to live. 
 
The Chairman requested the following reports be taken en bloc. 
 
a. Age Concern, Saltash;   
 
b. Community Enterprises PL12;   
 
c. Livewire;   



23 

 
d. The Mabbot Trust; 
 
e. Saltash Chamber of Commerce;   
 
f. Saltash Environmental Action;   
 
g. Saltash Heritage;   
 
h. Saltash Neighbourhood Plan;   
 
i. Saltash Regatta Committee;   
 
j. Saltash May Fair Committee;   
 
k. Tamar Valley National Landscape;   
 
l. The Core Youth Project;  

 
m. Saltash Youth Council;  
 
n. Saltash Youth Network;   
 
o. Safer Saltash;   
 
p. Town Team; 
 
q. Surfers Against Sewage;   
 
r. Saltash Bowls Club;   
 
s. Saltash Foodbank;   

 
t. Saltash Repair Café; 
 
u. Saltash Rotary Club; 
 
v. Saltash and District Branch of the Royal British Legion; 
 
w. Saltash Healthcare Action Group; 

 
x. Friends of Churchtown Farm Reserve. 
 

It was RESOLVED to note.  
 
 

8/24/25 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC. 
 
None received. 
 



24 

 
9/24/25 TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

WITH PARISHIONERS OF SALTASH TO BE HELD ON 5 MARCH 
2026 AT 6:30P.M. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the date of next Annual Town Meeting with 
Parishioners of Saltash to be held on 5 March 2026 at 6:30p.m. 
 
 

  
Rising at: 6.42 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


